## Chapter Jus 10 HANDGUN TRANSFERS

Jus 10.01 Jus 10.02 Jus 10.03 Jus 10.04 Jus 10.05 Jus 10.06	Purpose. Applicability. Definitions. Dealer registration. Prohibited handgun transfers. Dealer and departmental procedures for reviewing handgun transfers.	Jus 10.08 Jus 10.09 Jus 10.095 Jus 10.10 Jus 10.11	Record correction review after nonapproval. Appeal after review. Processing of information received from circuit courts under chs. 51, 54, and 55, Stats. Records. Fees.
Jus 10.07	Identification review after nonapproval.	Jus 10.12	Penalties.

**Jus 10.01 Purpose.** The purpose of this chapter is to establish the procedures, as required under s. 175.35 (2g), Stats., for searching the records of persons to whom a handgun dealer proposes to transfer a handgun.

**Note:** This administrative rule chapter is promulgated as required by s. 175.35, Stats., created by 1991 Wis. Act 11. Section 175.35 (2g) (c) (intro.) and 3, Stats., directs the department of justice to promulgate rules requiring the department to search criminal history records using, among other things, the "transaction management of enforcement system." This is a statutory reference to the transaction information for management of enforcement (TIME) system referred to more exactly in ss. 20.455 (2) (h) and 59.54 (9), Stats.

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

**Jus 10.02 Applicability. (1)** Except as provided in sub. (2), this chapter applies to all handgun sales by a handgun dealer. It establishes requirements affecting handgun dealers, the Wisconsin department of justice and handgun transferees.

(2) This chapter does not apply to any of the following:

(a) Transfer of a handgun that is an antique under federal department of the treasury regulations,

(b) Transfer of a handgun between firearms dealers or between a firearms wholesaler and a firearms dealer, and

(c) Transfer of a handgun to a law enforcement or armed services agency.

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

Jus 10.03 **Definitions.** In this chapter:

(1) "Approval number" means the unique number the department provides a handgun dealer when the department approves a handgun transfer under this chapter.

(2) "Confirmation number" means the unique number the department provides a handgun dealer to confirm an initial telephone call from the dealer to the department requesting handgun transfer approval whenever approval is not granted during that call.

**Note:** The department intends to issue a confirmation number even when approval is granted during the initial telephone call. See s. Jus 10.06(2)(a) 2.

(3) "Dealer identification number" means the number the department provides a handgun dealer when the dealer registers as a handgun dealer under this chapter.

(4) "FBI" means the federal bureau of investigation.

(4m) "Firearms restrictions record search" means a search of department of justice records to determine whether a person seeking to purchase a handgun is prohibited from possessing a firearm, as provided in s. 175.35 (1) (at), Stats.

(5) "Department" means the Wisconsin department of justice.

(6) "Handgun" means a weapon designed or redesigned, or made or remade, and intended to be fired while held in one hand

and to use the energy of an explosive to expel a projectile through a smooth or rifled bore.

(7) "Handgun dealer" or "dealer" means a firearms dealer as defined in s. 175.35 (1) (ar), Stats., who offers one or more hand-guns for sale.

(8) "Handgun store" means a distinct business location where a handgun dealer is in business as a handgun dealer regardless of how long or short the time and how small or large the business and regardless whether the dealer also operates other stores.

(9) "Nonapproval number" means the number the department provides a handgun dealer when the department denies approval for a handgun transfer.

(10) "Notification form" means the form a handgun dealer requires a transferee to complete before the dealer requests hand-gun transfer approval from the department.

(11) "Record" means a transferee's criminal history records available for the department to search including the state criminal history record and the national criminal history record maintained by the FBI.

(12) "Search" means a systematic inspection by the department of a transferee's record.

(13) "Transferee" means a person who purchases a handgun from a dealer and to whom or at whose direction the dealer will transfer possession of the purchased handgun.

(14) "Working day" means each day except Saturday, Sunday or a legal holiday under s. 995.20, Stats.

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91; correction in (7) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register September 2001 No. 549; correction in (14) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats.; CR 11-036: cr. (4m) Register August 2012, eff. 9-1-12.

**Jus 10.04 Dealer registration.** The following preconditions shall be met before a dealer may offer a handgun for sale or request department approval for any handgun transfer as required under this chapter:

(1) A dealer shall register each handgun store the dealer owns or operates with the department by fully and accurately completing and submitting to the department in duplicate the firearms dealer registration form provided to the dealer for that purpose by the department and by obtaining from the department under sub. (2) (intro.) and (a) a dealer identification number for each handgun store. A dealer that operates multiple handgun stores shall file a separate registration form for each store.

**Note:** A copy of the firearms dealer registration form required under this subsection is attached to this chapter as appendix I. The department will provide a dealer a form for ordering the dealer registration form and other forms required under this chapter. Forms can be ordered from the following address: Crime Information Bureau, Attention: Firearms Hotline, P.O. Box 2718, Madison, Wisconsin 53701.

(2) After receiving a properly completed firearms dealer registration form from a dealer under sub. (1), the department, if it

may do so in compliance with this chapter and s. 175.35, Stats., shall do the following:

(a) Issue the dealer a dealer identification number for the handgun store for which the firearms dealer registration form was completed and submitted,

(b) Inform the dealer in writing of the toll-free telephone number designated by the department for use by the dealer in requesting departmental approval for any handgun transfer, and

(c) Mail the dealer the notification forms, each bearing a notification form number, needed for use by the dealer under s. Jus 10.06(1) (c).

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

**Jus 10.05 Prohibited handgun transfers.** A dealer may not transfer a handgun to a transferee unless one of the following preconditions is met:

(1) The dealer receives an approval number under s. Jus 10.06 (2) (a) 2. a., (c) 1. or (d) 3. a. or c., 10.07 (2) (c), 10.08 (3) (a), or 10.09 (3) (b) 1. for the handgun transfer; or

(2) The department fails to notify the dealer of the results of its record search within 48 hours after the dealer receives a confirmation number under s. Jus 10.06 (2) (a) 2. b. or, if applicable, within the additional time allowed for the search under s. Jus 10.06 (2) (c) 3. and (d).

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

Jus 10.06 Dealer and departmental procedures for reviewing handgun transfers. (1) DEALER RESPONSIBILI-TIES. To request an approval number, a dealer shall do each of the following in the sequence listed:

(a) *Require identification*. A dealer shall require each handgun transferee to show the dealer, for the dealer's inspection, a reliable identification document. The identification document shall include a photograph of the transferee.

**Note:** A motor vehicle operator's license or state issued identification card when those documents include the licensee or card holder's photograph are examples of reliable identification documents. See, e.g., ss. 343.17 (3) (a) 2. and 343.50 (3), Stats.

(b) *Inspect identification*. A dealer shall carefully inspect the identification document, including the photograph shown by a transferee under par. (a), and shall ensure that it accurately and reliably identifies the transferee as the person the transferee claims to be.

(c) *Require transferee to complete notification form.* 1. A dealer shall require each transferee to complete an official notification form obtained from the department. The transferee shall fully and truthfully complete the form in triplicate. The dealer shall provide one copy of the completed form to the transferee when the handgun is transferred to the transferee or when notification of nonapproval is given to the transferee. Within 24 hours after the dealer receives departmental notification that the handgun transfer for which the form was completed is either approved or not approved, the dealer shall mail one copy of the completed form to the department. The dealer shall retain the completed original form as required under s. Jus 10.10 (1) (a). Each form shall have a form number placed on it by the department and shall require all the following information about the transferee:

a. Legal name and any alias or other name used at any time,

- b. Birth date,
- c. Gender,
- d. Race,
- e. Social security number,
- f. Current address, and
- g. Other information reasonably required by the department

to ensure a reliable record search and to ensure the required notification under this paragraph.

2. If a transferee cannot read or write, a notification form may be completed on the transferee's behalf by a competent person other than the dealer or any officer, employee or agent of the dealer. The person completing the form shall do so in accordance with this paragraph and with the instructions on the form and shall do so in the presence of and after careful consultation with the transferee to ensure that each notification form answer is truthful and complete. After a person completes a notification form on behalf of a transferee, the dealer shall question the transferee to ensure that the form is truthfully and fully completed and shall then obtain the transferee's signature on the form. If the transferee cannot write, the dealer shall obtain the transferee's mark in the signature space on the form or shall obtain the transferee's name written by another person in the presence of and at the request of the transferee.

**Note:** A copy of the notification form required by the department is attached to this chapter as appendix II. A dealer may request copies of the required notification form from the address noted in the note following s. Jus 10.04 (1).

(d) *Call department*. After a transferee truthfully completes the notification form in its entirety as required under par. (c), the dealer shall telephone the department using the toll-free telephone number designated by the department for that purpose. During the call, the dealer shall request a record search and shall convey to the department, as required by the department under sub. (2) (a), the material information shown on the notification form completed by the transferee in accordance with par. (c).

(2) DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBILITIES. When the department receives a record search request under sub. (1) (d), the department shall do the following in the sequence listed:

(a) *Issue approval number or confirmation number*. During the telephone call received under sub. (1) (d), the department shall proceed as follows:

1. The department shall first obtain from the caller and shall then record for department use the calling dealer's dealer identification number and the notification form number on the form about which the telephone call is made under sub. (1) (d). The department shall use those numbers to verify the authenticity of the call. If the department determines that the call is authentic, the department shall proceed as appropriate under subd. 2. If the department determines that the call is not authentic, the department shall so inform the caller and shall end the telephone call without proceeding further under this subsection.

2. The department, in accordance with sub. (1) (d), shall obtain from the caller the notification form information needed to search the record and, if possible, shall conduct an initial search and proceed as follows during the telephone call:

a. If the initial search shows that transferring a handgun to the transferee is allowed under s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall approve the transfer and shall provide the dealer a confirmation number confirming that the department received the telephone call required under sub. (1) (d) and shall provide the dealer an approval number; or

b. If an initial search is not possible or if the initial search shows that transferring a handgun to the transferee is prohibited by s. 941.29, Stats., or if the search is inconclusive on whether the transferee is prohibited by s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall not approve the transfer and shall instead provide the dealer a confirmation number confirming that the department received the telephone call required under sub. (1) (d).

(b) *Search records*. If the department has issued a confirmation number under par. (a) 2. b., the department shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, complete its search of the record to deter-

mine whether the transferee is subject to any of the prohibitions under s. 941.29, Stats.

**Note:** Under s. 941.29, Stats., it is a felony for persons in the following categories to possess a firearm: (a) persons convicted of a felony in Wisconsin, (b) persons convicted of a crime elsewhere that would be a felony if committed in Wisconsin, (c) persons found not guilty of a felony in Wisconsin by reason of mental disease or defect, and (d) persons found not guilty of or not responsible for a crime elsewhere that would be a felony in some of mental disease, defect or illness.

(c) *Notify dealer of search results.* If infeasible during the telephone call required under sub. (1) (d), then as soon after the call as reasonably possible and in no event more than 48 hours after the dealer receives a confirmation number under par. (a) 2. b., the department shall notify the dealer by telephone of the results of its record search performed under par. (b). In notifying the dealer, the department shall proceed as follows:

1. If the search shows that transferring a handgun to the transferee is allowed under s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall approve the transfer and provide the dealer an approval number;

2. If the search shows that transferring a handgun to the transferee is prohibited by s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall not approve the transfer and shall provide the dealer a nonapproval number; or

3. If the search shows a felony arrest of the transferee but shows no recorded disposition of that arrest or if the search shows an out-of-state criminal conviction but fails to show whether that conviction would be a felony in Wisconsin, the department shall, as soon as reasonably practicable within the 48 hours described in par. (c) (intro.), notify the dealer by telephone that a three working-day extension of time, as allowed under par. (d) 1., is required for the department to complete its record search.

(d) *Extension of time for search.* 1. The extension of time allowed under par. (c) 3. shall extend until midnight of the third complete working day following the day on which the department makes a finding under that subdivision.

2. During the extension under subd. 1., the department shall take all reasonable steps required to determine the disposition of any identified felony arrest of the transferee and to determine whether an out-of-state criminal conviction would be a felony in Wisconsin.

3. As soon as practicable and no later than the end of the extension under subd. 1., the department shall notify the dealer by telephone of the results of its extended search. In notifying the dealer, the department shall proceed as follows:

a. If the extended search shows that transferring a handgun to the transferee is allowed under s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall approve the transfer and provide the dealer an approval number;

b. If the extended search shows that transferring a handgun to the transferee is prohibited by s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall not approve the transfer and shall provide the dealer a nonapproval number;

c. If the extended search shows a felony arrest of the transferee but shows no recorded disposition of that arrest or if the department cannot reasonably determine whether an out-of-state conviction would be a felony in Wisconsin, the department shall provide the dealer a nonapproval number; or

d. If the extended search shows that a felony arrest is still awaiting disposition, the department shall not provide the dealer a nonapproval number under subpar. c but shall instead approve the transfer and provide the dealer an approval number.

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

**Jus 10.07** Identification review after nonapproval. (1) (a) Any transferee whose attempt to purchase a handgun is not approved under s. Jus 10.06 may within 10 days after a non-

approval number affecting the transferee is issued request review by the department by mailing a departmental review request form to the department on a form provided by the department.

(b) A review request shall be accompanied by proof of the transferee's identity. Satisfactory proof shall include the transferee's name and date of birth and a set of rolled-ink fingerprints of the transferee prepared by a law enforcement agency on a state or FBI card.

**Note:** Any transferee entitled to request review under this subsection may do so by mailing a completed review request form and a set of rolled-ink fingerprints to the following address: Crime Information Bureau, Attention: Firearms Hotline, PO. Box 2718, Madison, Wisconsin 53701. A copy of the review request form required under this section is attached to this chapter as appendix III. On appropriate request, the department will provide this form to a transferee. Review request forms may also be available from handgun dealers. A set of rolled-ink fingerprints may be obtained from a local law enforcement agency.

(2) After receiving a review request under sub. (1), the department shall, within 10 working days if nonapproval is based on a Wisconsin record or as soon as reasonably practicable if nonapproval is based on an out-of-state record, proceed as follows:

(a) If nonapproval is based on a Wisconsin record, the department shall mail the transferee a copy of the pertinent state record with an accompanying explanation for nonapproval. The department shall also mail the transferee the set of rolled-ink fingerprints submitted with the review request under sub. (1) (b).

(b) If nonapproval is based on an out-of-state record, the department shall notify the transferee stating that nonapproval was based on review of the national record maintained by the FBI and that it is necessary for the FBI to process the fingerprint card submitted to the department under sub. (1) (b). Subsequently, after the set of rolled-ink fingerprints submitted under sub. (1) (b) is compared with the pertinent national record maintained by the FBI and after the FBI provides a copy of that record to the department, the department shall mail the transferee a copy of that pertinent record and an explanation for nonapproval. The department shall then also mail the transferee the set of rolled-ink fingerprints submitted with the review request under sub. (1) (b).

(c) If after review the department finds that the transferee is not the person identified in the record on which the department relied in denying approval of the handgun transfer to the transferee and that approval may be granted under the law, the department shall notify the transferee and the dealer in writing and shall withdraw the previously issued nonapproval number and shall provide the dealer an approval number.

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

Jus 10.08 Record correction review after nonapproval. (1) After receiving a copy of the pertinent record under s. Jus 10.07 (2), a transferee whose handgun purchase is not approved under s. Jus 10.06 or 10.07 may, within 10 days after being mailed the record, request a record correction review of the department's nonapproval. The request shall be made by mailing a written request to the department with the information required under sub. (2). The director of the bureau of crime information within the department or the director's designee shall review the record correction request.

(2) The transferee's request under this section shall include a copy of the pertinent record mailed to the transferee under s. Jus 10.07 (2) (a) or (b), shall state the grounds for the requested record correction review and shall specifically identify the alleged error in the record. The properly authenticated relevant court document or documents showing the alleged disposition or nonexistence of the apparent felony arrest or conviction shall accompany the request. Also if relevant to the transferee's request, the properly authenticated relevant document or documents

showing that the transferee has received a pardon or has obtained relief under s. 941.29, Stats., shall accompany the request.

Note: Any transferee entitled to request a record correction review under this subsection may do so by mailing a written request with the necessary accompanying subsection may do so by maning a writer request with the necessary accompanying authenticated document or documents to the following address: Crime Information Bureau, Attention: Firearms Hotline, P.O. Box 2718, Madison, Wisconsin 53701.

(3) Within 10 working days after receiving a request for record correction review that complies with and is complete under subs. (1) and (2), the director of the bureau of crime information or the director's designee shall review and either affirm or reverse the department's earlier nonapproval and shall notify the transferee and the dealer in writing providing them a brief explanation for the result on review. In notifying the transferee and the dealer, the department shall proceed as follows:

(a) If the director or the director's designee concludes that transferring a handgun to the transferee is allowed under s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall withdraw the previously issued nonapproval number and shall provide the dealer an approval number: or

(b) If the director or the director's designee concludes that transferring a handgun to the transferee is prohibited by s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall notify the transferee and the dealer that the nonapproval number already issued remains in effect. History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

Jus 10.09 Appeal after review. (1) After receiving the written review results under s. Jus 10.08 (3) (intro.) and (b), a transferee may within 10 days after being mailed those results file an appeal. The appeal shall be in writing to the administrator of the division of law enforcement services within the department.

(2) The written appeal as filed shall include a copy of the relevant written review results issued under s. Jus 10.08 (3) (intro.) and (b), shall specifically identify the particular alleged error in those review results, and shall include any properly authenticated documentation required to support the appeal.

Note: Any transferee entitled to appeal under this subsection may do so by mailing an appeal to the following address: Administrator, Division of Law Enforcement Services, P.O. Box 7857, Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857.

(3) (a) The administrator or the administrator's designee shall examine both the relevant written review results issued under s. Jus 10.08 (3) (intro.) and (b) and the written appeal with accompanying documentation as filed under subs. (1) and (2). Based on that examination and under the applicable law, the administrator or the administrator's designee shall reach a final departmental conclusion either affirming or reversing the review results issued under s. Jus 10.08 (3) (b).

(b) Within 10 working days after receiving a written appeal under sub. (1), the administrator or the administrator's designee shall notify the transferee and the dealer in writing providing them a brief explanation for the departmental conclusion on appeal. In notifying the transferee and the dealer, the department shall proceed as follows:

1. If the administrator or the administrator's designee concludes that transferring a handgun to the transferee is allowed under s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall withdraw the previously issued nonapproval number and shall provide the dealer an approval number; or

2. If the administrator or the administrator's designee concludes that transferring a handgun to the transferee is prohibited by s. 941.29, Stats., the department shall notify the transferee and the dealer that the nonapproval number already issued remains in effect.

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

Jus 10.095 Processing of information received from circuit courts under chs. 51, 54, and 55, Stats. (1) (a) The department shall maintain a database that includes:

1. A listing of those persons who have been ordered not to possess a firearm under s. 51.20 (13) (cv) 1., 51.45 (13) (i) 1., 54.10(3)(f) 1., or 55.12(10)(a), Stats., with respect to whom the department has received that information from a circuit court.

A listing of those persons who have obtained relief through a cancellation order under s. 51.20 (13) (cv) 1m. c., 51.45 (13) (i) 2. c., 54.10 (3) (f) 2. c., or 55.12 (10) (b) 3., Stats., with respect to whom the department has received that information from a circuit court.

3. Any identifying information that has been provided by a circuit court to the department under subd. 1. or 2.

(b) The department shall in a timely manner provide relevant information that has been added to the departmental database to the national instant criminal background check system, 28 CFR Part 25, in accordance with system procedures.

(2) Except as provided in sub. (1) (b) and s. 175.35 (2g) (c), Stats., the department may not disclose information from the departmental database.

Note: The promulgation of this section is required by s. 175.35 (2g) (d), Stats., as created by 2009 Wisconsin Act 258, sec. 13, which directs the department of justice to promulgate rules to convey in a timely manner to the national instant criminal background check system certain information concerning firearms restrictions that is received by the department from circuit courts in proceedings under chs. 51, 54, and 55, Stats.

History: CR 11-036: cr. Register August 2012 No. 680, eff. 9-1-12.

Jus 10.10 Records. (1) DEALER RECORDS. (a) Notification forms. A dealer shall keep the original copy of each completed notification form prepared under s. Jus 10.06 (1) (c).

(b) Confirmation and approval or nonapproval numbers. A dealer shall keep records showing each confirmation number issued to the dealer under s. Jus 10.06 (2) (a) 2. b. and showing the approval or nonapproval number issued to the dealer that corresponds with each confirmation number.

(c) Record availability. A dealer shall keep the records required under this subsection available for inspection by a department employee or designee during the dealer's normal business hours and as otherwise reasonably requested.

(2) DEPARTMENT RECORDS. (a) Required records. The department shall keep the following records:

1. Notes sufficient to show the information communicated to the department by telephone under s. Jus 10.06 (1) (d) about each individual notification form,

2. A duplicate of each notification form mailed to the department under s. Jus 10.06 (1) (c) 1. intro.,

3. Records required to comply with any pertinent federal law,

4. Daily logs showing the date or dates for each departmental record search and showing the dealer identification number, any confirmation number and either an approval or nonapproval number for each search, and

5. Records reasonably required for the department to administer this chapter effectively and efficiently.

(b) Checking notification forms. After the department receives a duplicate of a completed notification form as required under s. Jus 10.06 (1) (c) 1. intro., the department shall check to ensure that the information on the submitted duplicate corresponds in all material respects with the information the department received about the notification form by telephone from the dealer under s. Jus 10.06 (1) (d). If there is a material discrepancy, the department may notify the appropriate local law enforcement authorities and if appropriate may seek penalties under s. 175.35 (3), Stats.

(c) Destroying records. The department shall destroy certain records kept under par. (a) as follows:

1. Within 30 days after receiving a duplicate notification Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page is the date the chapter was last published.

form under s. Jus 10.06 (1) (c) 1. intro., the department shall destroy its duplicate notification form and all its records concerning the record search associated with that form, except for the daily log entries required under par. (a) 4. The department shall, however, destroy its records under this subdivision only if it has already issued an approval number for the transfer involved and if nothing on the duplicate form shows that a handgun transfer to the transferee may be prohibited under s. 941.29, Stats.

2. No later than 3 years after issuing an approval number, the department shall destroy all the daily log entries kept under par.(a) 4. that correspond with that approval number.

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

**Jus 10.11 Fees. (1)** The department shall charge a dealer a fee for each record search the dealer requests under s. Jus 10.06(1)(d) as set forth in s. 175.35, Stats. A dealer may collect the fee from the transferee.

(2) (a) The department shall mail a monthly bill to each dealer that has requested any record search under s. Jus 10.06 (1) (d) during the preceding billing period. Each bill shall include the dealer's identification number, an approval number or a non-

approval or confirmation number for each individual transfer approval request, and the total amount payable by the dealer to the department.

(b) A dealer shall pay each bill mailed to the dealer under par. (a) in full within 30 days after it is mailed to the dealer. The department may refuse to accept a toll-free call or to search a record for any dealer that fails to pay any amount due within 30 days after a bill is mailed to the dealer.

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91; CR 11-036: am. (1) Register August 2012 No. 680, eff. 9-1-12.

**Jus 10.12 Penalties.** The penalties for violating this chapter are set forth in s. 175.35 (3), Stats.

**Note:** Section 175.35 (3), Stats., imposes statutory penalties for the following conduct if it is intentional: transferring a handgun without satisfying the conditions for transfer set forth in s. 175.35, Stats., or this chapter; untruthfully completing a notification form required under s. Jus 10.06 (1) (c); claiming falsely to the department to be a handgun dealer or providing the department an incorrect dealer identification number while requesting a record search; or failing to maintain a required dealer record including failing to maintain an original copy of each completed notification form or to maintain a record of each confirmation number and each corresponding approval or nonapproval number. Under s. 175.35 (3), Stats., the statutory penalties are as follows: a mandatory fine of not less than \$500 nor more than \$10,000 and a discretionary imprisonment of not more than 9 months.

History: Cr. Register, November, 1991, No. 431, eff. 12-1-91.

Jus 10.12

NO: SAMPLE FORM

Wiscensin Department of Justice Sec. 175.35, Wjs. Stats. DJ-LE-FH2, Rev. 11/92

## FIREARMS DEALER NOTIFICATION (HANDGUN TRANSFERS)

Handgun Hotline 1-800-262-4867

All entries on this form must be printed in ink. See general information and instructions on reverse side.

SECTIC	DN 1		TRA	NSFE	REE (Buye	er)				
1. Transferee	e (Buyer's) Legal Na	me (Last, First, MI)			2. Other name(	s) used now o	r at any time in t	he past (e.g	i., maiden/	alias)
3. Sex	4. Race	5. Date of Birth (Mo	nth/Day/Year)		6. Height	7. Wei	ght	8. Hair		9. Eyes
10. Residenc	e Address				11. City			12. Sta	te [1:	3. Zip
l give my l h els fel pri	sewhere that wou lony is defined as ison). have never been for ime elsewhere that	on victed of a felony in th Id be a felony if comm a crime punishable b pund not guilty of a fe at would be a felony in I disease, defect or illi	itted in Wiscons y one year or mo lony in this state wisconsin by re	sin (a ore in e or a	dealer m buyer ha has beer 18 USC a under 18	ay not trai as received n expressiy app. 1203 ( 8 USC 925(	cannot be tr nsfer a firea l a pardon fo y authorized or has obtai c). If that is oof prior to	rm to the or the crin I to posse ned relief the case,	buyer u me or fe es a fire f from d the buy	unless the elony and earm under isabilities yer must
		ordance with s. 175.35 subject to penalties o								
Buyer's Signa			EIREA	RMS D	EALER (S	eller)		Date		
	hoto Identification (F	Required)			17. Firearms De		Name and Add	ress		
	isconsin Identifica	tion Card #								
18. Dealer Ci	erk's Signature				Date		19. Dealer Id	entification I	Number (C	DIN)
••	• •	and the second	100 and 100						ч.	
20. Name of (	Caller				21. Date	22. Tin	ne of Call		23. Hotlin	e Öperator Numbe
24. Call Confi	rmation Number		25. Transfer App	roval Numb	er		26. Transfer No	AM PM	Number	
27. Date of Tr	ransfer	28. Time of Transfe		29. Transf	erred by					
				L			4 IF			740
		nformation Bureau, e firearm or notific				BOX 2/18, I	viadison, vvis	consin :	53/01-2	7 18 within 24

#### **GENERAL INFORMATION**

- 1) Dealer and buyers must conform to federal requirements in addition to completion of this form.
- 2) Completion of this form is required in accordance with s. 175.35(2g) of the Wisconsin Statutes and with Chapter Jus. 10, Wisconsin Administrative Code. If the buyer cannot read or write, the form must be completed by a person other than the dealer after a careful consultation with the buyer. After the form is completed, the dealer shall question the buyer to ensure that the form is truthfully and fully completed. The buyer's mark shall be obtained in the "Buyer's Signature" block and be witnessed by the individual that helped to complete the form.
- 3) The Wisconsin Department of Justice (DOJ) must accomplish a mandatory felony check to ensure that a person may lawfully possess a handgun under s. 941.29 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Section 941.29 prohibits possession of a firearm if a person has been:

- Convicted of a felony in Wisconsin
- Convicted of a crime elsewhere that would be a felony if committed in Wisconsin
- Found not guilty of a felony in Wisconsin by reason of mental disease or defect
- Found not guilty of or not responsible for a crime elsewhere that would be a felony in Wisconsin by reason of insanity
  or mental disease, defect or illness
- Adjudicated delinquent for an act committed on or after April 21, 1994, that if committed by an adult in Wisconsin would be a felony
- Committed for treatment under s. 51.20(13)(a) and ordered not to possess a firearm under s. 51.20(13)(cv)
- Subject to a court order under the harassment injunction law (sec. 813.125) prohibiting the possession of a firearm.
- Subject to a domestic abuse injunction or domestic abuse tribal injunction (sec. 813.12) or a child abuse injunction (sec. 813.122) prohibiting the possession of a firearm. [Note: This question applies to proceedings which were commenced on or after April 1, 1996.]
- 4) The information provided will not be used for other purposes.

## INSTRUCTIONS

#### SECTION 1 Transferee (Buyer's Section)

- 5) Complete blocks 1 through 15 by legibly printing the required information in ink.
- 6) Use M (Male) or F (Female). Height should be entered as feet and inches (e.g., 6'4"). Authorized abbreviations for the remaining categories are:

F	ACE		HAIR C	<u>OLOR</u>		•	EYE CO	LOR	
	White	BRO	Brown	RED	Red	BLU	Blue	HAZ	Hazel
в	Black	BLK	Black	SDY	Sandy	BRO	Brown	PNK	Pink
1	American Indian or	BLN	Blond	WI	White	GRY	Gray	XXX	Other
	Alaskan Native	GRY	Gray	XXX	Other	GRN	Green		

- A Asian or Pacific Islander
- 7) Give the form to the dealer.
- 8) Furnish reliable identification that includes a photograph. A motor vehicle operator's license or state issued identification card are examples of reliable identification.

#### SECTION 2 Firearms Dealer (Seller's Section)

- 9) Complete all required information in ink.
- 10) The Dealer Identification Number (DIN) block in upper right hand corner of the form is mandatory.
- 11) Check transferee's photo identification and complete block 16.
- 12) A stamp may be used for block 17.
- 13) Dealer Clerk's Signature and Date of block 18.
- 14) Call the Handgun Hotline (1-800-262-4867) and provide the hotline operator with the form number printed in red and your Dealer Identification Number (DIN), both located in the upper right hand comer of the form and the information concerning the buyer.
- 15) Complete blocks 19 through 23. (The 48 hour waiting period begins when the Call Confirmation Number is issued.)
- 16) When the felony check is completed, record the Transfer Approval Number in block 24 or Nonapproval Number in block 25.
- 17) If a Nonapproval Number is issued, provide the buyer with his or her copy of the form and mail the "CIB" copy to the address provided below within 24 hours.
- 18) If a Transfer Approval Number is issued, complete blocks 26 through 28 at the time of the firearm transfer, provide the buyer with his or her copy of the form and mail the "CIB" copy to the address provided below within 24 hours after transfer of the firearm.

Crime Information Bureau Attn: Handgun Hotline Post Office Box 2718 Madison, Wisconsin 53701-2718

Wisconsin Department of Justice Sec. 175.35, Wis. Stats. DJ-LE-FH1 (07/91)

<u>DO1</u>	Dealer	Identific	ation I	No.	

# FIREARMS DEALER REGISTRATION

All entries on this form must be printed in ink or typed. See notice and instructions on reverse side.

			DEALER II	NFORMATION			
1. Dealer (Name	of person, firm, pa	rtnership or corpo	ation)		Contact Person	<u>ו</u>	
3. Business Addre	ess	······································					
4. City			5. County		State		
				0.	Sidle	7. Zip Code	-
8. Mailing Address	s (if different from	business address)				····	
9. City	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		10. County	111.	State	12. Zip Code	
						<u> </u>	
		DEALE	R HOURS/TEL	EPHONE NU	MBER(S)		
13. Time	Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	/ Friday	Saturday
Open							
Close	nhono Alumbas						
14. Business Tele ()				15. Additional Te	elephone Numb	ber	
		FEDERA	L FIREARMS	LICENSE INFO	ORMATION		
16. Name of Licen	se Holder						
17. Street Address	3	<u> </u>					
18. City					0.01-1-		
				1	9. State	20. Zip Code	_
21. Social Security	Number or Emplo	oyer Identification I	Number (optional)	2	2. Federal Firea	arms License Number	

The undersigned agrees to comply with 1991 Wisconsin Act 11 as codified in s. 175.35, Stats,. and the procedures established by the Department of Justice under ch. Jus 10, Wis. Admin. Code, in obtaining Criminal History Record Information checks required for the transfer of certain firearms.

Signature \_

Date \_\_\_\_\_

# 

Authorized Telephone Number: 1-800-262-4867

vvisconsin Department of Justice Sec. 175.35, Wis. Stats. DJ-LE-FH3, (01/96)

# FIREARMS DEALER FORMS REQUISITION

DEALER INFORMATION		
Dealer Name		
Street Address		
City	State	Zip Code
Federal Firearms License Number		
DOJ Dealer Identification Number		
Signature		
r		
NAME OF FORM		QUANTITY
Firearms Dealer Registration (DJ-LE-FH1)		
Firearms Dealer Notification (Handgun Transfers) (DJ-LE-FH2)		
Firearms Dealer Forms Requisition (DJ-LE-FH3)		

### ADDRESS ALL INQUIRIES & REQUESTS TO:

Department of Justice Crime Information Bureau Attention: Firearms Hotline P.O. Box 2718 Madison, Wisconsin 53701-2718

Telephone: 1-800-262-4867

Dealer Name:	Order Reviewed By:	
How Order Received:	Order Recorded By.	
Date Order Received:	Order Filled By	Date:
Date Mail Label Prepared:	Order Mailed By:	Date:
Special Notes:		